

No. 13-1360

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Richard G. Tatum, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina

BRIEF OF SETH D. HARRIS,
THE ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND URGING REVERSAL

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

STEPHANIE LEWIS
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5588

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

 A. Factual Background.....2

 B. Decision Below6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT11

 I. Because Tatum Proved That RJR Breached Its Fiduciary Duties Under ERISA By Failing To Investigate The Merits of Divesting The Plan Of Nabisco Stock Holdings And The Plan Suffered A Related Loss, RJR Bore The Burden Of Showing That The Plan Nevertheless Would Have Suffered The Same Loss Even Had It Engaged In A Prudent Process11

 II. To Carry Its Burden Of Showing That The Plan Would Have Suffered The Same Loss Absent The Breach, RJR Must Show, Under A Preponderance Of The Evidence Standard, That A Prudent Fiduciary Would Have Come To The Same Decision To Divest The Nabisco Stock At That Time And In That Manner Had It Engaged In A Thorough And Independent Investigation Of The Merits Of Doing So20

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Beck Industries, Inc. v. Kirschenbaum,</u> 605 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 19796).....	23
<u>Brink v. DaLesio,</u> 667 F.2d 420 (4th Cir. 1982).....	14
<u>Brock v. Robbins,</u> 830 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1987).....	19
<u>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.,</u> 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	21
<u>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.,</u> 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21
<u>Chao v. Trust Fund Advisors,</u> 2004 WL 444029 (D.D.C. Jan. 20, 2004).....	20
<u>Dardaganis v. Grace Capital, Inc.,</u> 889 F.2d 1237 (2d Cir. 1989).....	24
<u>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.,</u> 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	6, 25
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth,</u> 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	10, 16
<u>Edmonds v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,</u> 145 F.3d 1324 (Table), 1998 WL 228200 (4th Cir. 1998) (per curiam).....	11
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber v. Bruch,</u> 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	15
<u>Geddes v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.,</u> 254 U.S. 590 (1921).....	16

Federal Cases--(continued):

Kim v. Fujikawa,
871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 16, 24

Knight v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
552 U.S. 181 (2008)23

Kuper v. Iovenko,
66 F.3d 1447 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 17 n.4

Leigh v. Engle,
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 16, 24

Martin v. Feilen,
965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 17,19

McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.,
60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 17, 18, 19

Nedd v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
556 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1977).....16

New York State Teamsters Council Health and Hospital Fund v. Estate of
Deperno, 18 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 14, 17

Plasterers' Local Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper,
663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 7 & passim

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011).....21

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.,
16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 17, 19, 21

Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U.S. 49 (2005)12

Secretary of Labor v. Gilley,
290 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2002).....16

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)1

Federal Cases--(continued):

Silverman v. Mutual Benefit Life Ins., Co.,
138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998) (Jacobs & Meskill, JJ.concurring) 17, 18, 19

Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
No. 1:02CV000373, ---F. Supp. 2d---,
2013 WL 692832 (M.D.N.C. Feb 25, 2013)..... 2 & passim

Tatum v. R.J.Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
2011 WL 2160893 (M.D.N.C. June 1, 2011)3, 4

Tatum v. R.J.Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
2007 WL 1612580 (M.D.N.C. May 31, 2007)5

Tatum v. R.J.Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
392 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2005).....5

Tatum v. R.J.Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
294 F. Supp. 2d 776 (M.D.N.C. 2003)5

Weast v. Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer,
377 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2005), aff'd,
546 U.S. 49 (2005).....12

Willett v. Blue Cross of Ala.,
953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 17 n.4

State Case:

Estate v. Stetson,
345 A.2d 679 (Sup. Ct. Pa. 1975)15

Statutes:

Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act,
29 U.S.C. § 50114

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

Statutes--(continued):

Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....15

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....15

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....7, 11

Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)24

Section 405(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(3).....18

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 110918

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) 8, 9, 11, 13, 17 n.3

Section 504, U.S.C. § 1134.....1

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135.....1

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a).....2

George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees § 871
(2d ed. rev. 1995)15

McCormick on Evidence § 337 (7th ed.).....12

<http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/tatum%28A29-5-7-2004.pdf>5
